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NORFOLK PUBLIC SCHOOLS – The cornerstone of a proudly diverse community 
 
 

Norfolk Public Schools 
 
 

Quality Teaching and Learning for All: ALL Means ALL 
 
 
 
 
 

Mission 
 
 

The mission of Norfolk Public Schools, the cornerstone of a proudly diverse 
community, is to ensure that all students maximize their academic potential, develop 
skills for lifelong learning and are successful contributors to a global society, as 
distinguished by: 

 
• Courageous advocacy for all students. 
• Family and community investment. 
• Data-driven personalized learning. 
• Strong and effective leadership teams. 
• Shared responsibility for Teaching and Learning. 
• Access to rigorous and rewarding college and career readiness opportunities 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Strategies 
 
 

1) We will promote NPS as the cornerstone  of our community's well-being. 
 

2) We  will empower    and    facilitate   meaningful   family    and    community 
partnerships. 

 
3) We  will relentlessly  pursue engaged learning   through high-quality 

instruction. 
 

4) We will host environments in which all individuals feel safe and secure. 
 

5) We  will  nurture  a  culture  of  excellence,  equity  and  justice  through 
continuous  improvement. 



vii



viii



ix



x



xi



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FINANCIAL SECTION 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank. 



 

Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Members 
School Board of the City of Norfolk, Virginia: 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and 
the aggregate remaining fund information of the School Board of the City of Norfolk, Virginia, a component 
of the City of Norfolk, Virginia, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the School Board of the City of Norfolk, Virginia’s basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; this includes the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the Specifications for Audits of Counties, Cites, and Towns 
(Specifications), issued by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

 

 
 

KPMG LLP 
Suite 1900 
440 Monticello Avenue 
Norfolk, VA 23510 

KPMG LLP is a Delaware limited liability partnership, 
the U.S. member firm of KPMG International Cooperative 
(“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 
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Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of the School Board of the City of Norfolk, Virginia, as of June 30, 2015, and the respective 
changes in financial position for the year then ended, in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As discuss in note 1 to the financial statements, in fiscal year 2015, the School Board of the City of Norfolk, 
Virginia adopted new accounting guidance described in Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
Statement (GASB) No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Statement No. 71, Pension 
Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date. Our opinion is not modified with 
respect to these matters. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles require that the management’s discussion and analysis on 
pages 4 through 16, the schedule of the School Board of the City of Norfolk, Virginia's  proportionate share 
of the net pension liability on page 55, schedules of contributions on pages 56 and 58, schedule of changes 
in net pension liability and related ratios on page 57, schedule of funding progress on page 59, and schedule 
of revenue, expenditures and budgetary comparison on page 62 as listed in the table of contents, be presented 
to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential 
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, 
or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information 
for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary and Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the School Board of the City of Norfolk, Virginia’s basic financial statements. The Other 
Supplementary Information, Introductory Section, and the Statistical Sections as listed in the table of contents 
are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The Other Supplementary Information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the Other Supplementary Information is 
fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
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The Introductory Section and Statistical Section are presented for the purpose of additional analysis and are 
not a required part of the basic financial statements. These sections have not been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 18, 
2015 on our consideration of the School Board of the City of Norfolk, Virginia’s internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the School Board of the 
City of Norfolk, Virginia’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

Norfolk, Virginia 
December 18, 2015 
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INTRODUCTION 
 
Our discussion and analysis of the financial performance of the School Board of the City of 
Norfolk, Virginia (School Board) provides an overview of the school district’s financial 
activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015.  The intent of management’s discussion and 
analysis is to look at the School Board’s financial performance as a whole.  Readers should also 
review the financial statements and notes to the basic financial statements to enhance their 
understanding of our financial performance. 
 
The School Board has prepared its annual financial report using the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board financial reporting model.  The reporting model is a combination of both 
government-wide financial statements and fund financial statements.  The basic financial 
statements contain three components: 
 

1) Government-wide financial statements include the Statement of Net Position and the 
Statement of Activities, which provide a broad, long-term overview of the School 
Board’s finances; 

 
2) Fund financial statements, to include the Balance Sheet and Statement of Revenues, 

Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance, which provide a greater level of detail and 
focus on how well the School Board has performed in the short term in the most 
significant funds, and 

 
3) Notes to the basic financial statements. 

 
The report presents the financial highlights for the last fiscal year and contains other 
supplementary information. 
 
 
OVERALL ANALYSIS 
 
The School Board enrolls approximately 32,000 total students with a general fund operating 
budget of $319.3 million, grant budget of $32.8 million, capital improvement budget of $3.3 
million, and Child Nutrition Services budget of $18.5 million.  In general, the financial 
operations of the School Board have weathered uncertain financial times with generally positive 
financial indicators and results.  In those revenue areas that are directly linked to the economy, 
the School Board did not experience any major disruptions.  On the expenditure side, the School 
Board’s monitoring of the budget resulted in the reprogramming of funds to maximize the 
overall instructional goals.   
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS  
 
Key financial highlights for 2015 are as follows: 
 

• On the government-wide financial statements: 
 

• Total net position decreased from $8.2 million at June 30, 2014 to a net deficit of 
$330.4 million at June 30, 2015, a decrease of approximately $338.6 million.  The 
decrease is primarily the result of adoption of GASB Statement No. 68 and 71 during 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 which resulted in a $338.0 adjustment to 
beginning net position.  The School Board implemented GASB Statement No. 68, 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pension – an amendment of GASB Statement 
No. 27 which establishes standards for measuring and recognizing liabilities, deferred 
outflows of resources, deferred inflow of resources, and expense/expenditures related 
to pensions. The School Board also implemented GASB Statement No. 71, Pension 
Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date. The 
implementation of these Statements required a restatement of beginning net position 
for these change in accounting principles. 

 
• Total revenues increased from $354.7 million in 2014 to $365.3 million at June 30, 

2015, an increase of approximately $10.6 million, or 2.9%.  The increase is the result 
of several factors.  The School Board received a $5.9 million increase in funding from 
the City to compensate for projected shortfalls anticipated in preparation of the fiscal 
year 2015 budget.  Additionally, the School Board experienced increases in funding 
from the Commonwealth as a result of increases in sales tax collected as well as 
increased spending under several federal grants during the fiscal year.   

 
• Total expenses increased $4.9 million on the Statement of Net Activities from $361.0 

million in fiscal year 2014 to $365.9 million in fiscal year 2015, or 1.4%.  The largest 
dollar increases occurred in the areas of Information Technology and School 
Facilities as result of planned increased spending in these areas. 

 
 

• On the fund financial statements: 
 

• In the General Fund, the ending fund balance decreased from $15.7 million at June 
30, 2014 to $11.8 million at June 30, 2015.     

 
• In the General Fund, total encumbrances were $5.8 million at the end of the fiscal 

year and are reported as Assigned fund balance.  The School Board considers fund 
balances to be assigned at the time of encumbrance. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The government-wide financial statements provide readers with a broad overview of the School 
Board’s finances in a manner similar to a private sector business.  The Statement of Net Position 
and the Statement of Activities provide information about the activities of the School Board as a 
whole, presenting both an aggregate and a long-term view of finances.  These statements include 
all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting.  This basis of accounting includes 
all of the current year’s revenues and expenses regardless of when cash is received or paid. 
  

• The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the School Board’s assets 
and deferred outflows of resources and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, with 
the difference reported as net position.  Increases or decreases in net position may serve 
as a useful indicator of whether financial position is improving or deteriorating. 

 
• The Statement of Activities presents information on activities that shows how direct 

expenses for an activity versus program revenues received results in a change to net 
position.  All changes in the net position are reported as soon as the underlying event 
giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, 
revenues and expenses are reported in the statement for some items that will result in 
cash flows in future fiscal periods. 

 
Government-wide financial statements distinguish functions that are principally supported by 
taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from functions with recovered 
costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities).  The School Board reports only the 
governmental activities, since it has no business-type activities. 
 
The government-wide financial statements (Statement of Net Position and Statement of 
Activities) present governmental activities of the School Board.  The City, State sales tax, and 
intergovernmental revenues principally support these governmental activities.  The reported 
governmental activities of the School Board are Instruction, Administration, Attendance and 
Health, Pupil Transportation, Information Technology, Operation and Maintenance, School 
Facilities, Food Services, and Community Services. 
 
The government-wide financial statements are presented in Exhibits I and II.   
 
Financial Analysis of the School Board as a Whole 
 
All of the School Board’s services are reported in the government-wide financial statements, 
including instruction, pupil support services, instructional support services, administrative 
support services, facility support services, food services, and community services.  
Intergovernmental revenues, interest, and investment earnings finance most of these activities.  
Additionally, all capital and debt financing activities are reported here. 
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Summary of Net Position
(Thousands of dollars)

Governmental Activities

2015 2014 Difference % Change
Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources:
  Current assets 66,733$          63,146$             3,587$             5.7%
  Capital assets, net 11,775            12,874               (1,099)              -8.5%
  Deferred outflows of resources 27,974            -                    27,974             100.0%
     Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 106,482$        76,020$             30,462$           40.1%

Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources:
  Current 54,024            46,940               7,084               15.1%
  Non-current 330,551          20,901               309,650           1481.5%
  Deferred inflows of resources 52,350            -                    52,350             100.0%
     Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 436,925$        67,841$             369,084$         544.0%

Net Position:
  Invested in capital assets 11,775$          12,874$             (1,099)$            -8.5%
  Restricted 2,739              2,339                 400                  17.1%
  Unrestricted (deficit) (344,957)         (7,034)               (337,923)          4804.1%
     Total net position (deficit) (330,443)$       8,179$               (338,622)$        -4140.1%

 
Note: Fiscal year 2014 amounts have not been restated for the implementation of GASB 68 and 71.  

           
• Total assets and deferred outflows of resources had an overall increase of 40.1% due 

primarily to the adoption of GASB Statement No. 68 and 71 which resulted in deferred 
outflows of resources in the amount of $28.0 million as of June 30, 2015.  Additionally, 
there is a $1.0 million increase in amounts owed from primary government as well as an 
approximately $4.0 million increase in amounts owed from the federal government.  

 
• Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources increased $369.1 million or 544.0% 

over the prior fiscal year.  Non-current liabilities are due in more than one year and are 
comprised of compensated absences, workers’ compensation, general claims, net pension 
liabilities and Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) for the School Board.  Current 
liabilities increased $7.1 million from $46.9 million in 2014 to $54.0 million at June 30, 
2015 with the largest increase being to payroll withholdings as employee and employer 
share of healthcare premiums for fiscal year 2014 were paid prior to the end of the fiscal 
year, but were paid subsequent to the end of fiscal year 2015.  Additionally, retirement 
premiums for the month of June 2015 were not remitted until the following month.  Non-
current liabilities totaled $20.9 million in fiscal year 2014 and $330.6 million in fiscal 
year 2015.  The increase was primarily due to the adoption of GASB Statement No. 68 
which resulted in a net pension liability in the amount of $309.2 million being recorded 
as of June 30, 2015.  Additionally, deferred inflows of resources in the amount of $52.4 
million have been recorded as of June 30, 2015. 
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• Total net position decreased $338.6 million when compared to the prior fiscal year.  Net 

position totaled $8.2 million at June 30, 2014.  There is a net deficit of $330.4 million at 
June 30, 2015 which is primarily due to the adoption of GASB Statement No. 68 and 71.  
Invested in capital assets, net decreased $1.1 million, or 8.5%, over the prior fiscal year.  
This net decrease primarily represents $1.8 million in additions net of disposals and $2.9 
million in current year depreciation expense.  Restricted net assets increased as result of 
equity increases in capital projects funds and an increase in encumbrances in the grants 
fund. 

 
Statement of Net Activities

(Thousands of dollars)

Governmental Activities

2015 2014 Difference % Change

Revenues:

  Program Revenues:

     Charges for services 3,451$               3,562$           (111)$                -3.1%

     Operating grants and contributions 207,303             203,139         4,164                2.0%

     Capital grants and contributions 3,541                 3,700             (159)                  -4.3%

       Total Program Revenues 214,295             210,401         3,894                1.9%

  General Revenues:

     Use of money and property and other 1,303                 1,718             (415)                  -24.2%

     Local government 117,722             111,854         5,868                5.2%

     Commonwealth of Virginia 31,993               30,702           1,291                4.2%

       Total General Revenues 151,018             144,274         6,744                4.7%

        Total Revenues 365,313             354,675         10,638              3.0%

Expenses:

     Instruction 265,732             265,740         (8)                      0.0%

     Support Services:     

      Administration, Attendance and Health 15,909               15,962           (53)                    -0.3%

      Pupil Transportation 12,952               12,162           790                   6.5%

      Operation and Maintenance 35,232               34,703           529                   1.5%

      Information Technology 13,234               11,239           1,995                17.8%

      School Facilities 5,771                 3,735             2,036                54.5%

      Food Services 16,967               17,227           (260)                  -1.5%

      Community Services 144                    244                (100)                  -41.0%

       Total Expenses 365,941             361,012         4,929                1.4%

Change in Net Position (628) (6,337) 5,709 -90.1%

      Adjustment to Beginning Net Position (GASB 68) (337,994) -                (337,994)           -100.0%

Beginning Net Position 8,179                 14,516           (6,337) -43.7%

   Adjusted Beginning Net Position (329,815)           14,516           (344,331)           -2372.1%

Ending Net Position (Deficit) (330,443)$         8,179$           (338,622)$         -4140.1%
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• Total revenues increased $10.6 million or 3.0%.   Local revenue support from the City 

increased $5.9 million or 5.2% for ongoing operating support.  Operating grants and 
contributions increased $4.2 million or 2.0% primarily due to increased spending under 
some federal grants.  Additionally, the School Board experienced modest increases in 
sales tax revenue during fiscal year 2015 which resulted in an increase in revenues from 
the Commonwealth.   

 
• Total expenses increased $4.9 million primarily due to increased spending in the areas of 

school facilities and information technology.  Overall expenses increased 1.4% in fiscal 
year 2015 over balances in fiscal year 2014. 

 
Capital Assets 
 
At June 30, 2015, the School Board had an investment of $11.8 million in a broad range of 
capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation), including land, mobile classrooms, equipment 
and vehicles.  This amount represents a net decrease of $1.1 million or 8.5% between fiscal year 
2014 and 2015. 
   
Change in Capital Assets
(Thousands of dollars)

 
June 30, 2015 June 30, 2014 Difference % Change

Non-Depreciable Assets:
Land 488$                   488$                   -$                  0.0%
     Total Non-Depreciable Assets 488$                   488$                   -$                  0.0%

  
Other Capital Assets:   
Mobile Classrooms 6,662                  6,559                  103                1.6%
Equipment and Vehicles 36,208                35,449                759                2.1%
Intangible Assets 1,323                  982                     341                
     Total Other Capital Assets 44,193$              42,990$              1,203$           2.8%

     Total Capital Assets 44,681$              43,478$              1,203$           2.8%
   

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (32,906)               (30,604)               (2,302)           7.5%
  

     Total Capital Assets, Net 11,775$              12,874$              (1,099)$         -8.5%

Governmental Activities

 
 
The $11.8 million in total capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation is reported in the 
Statement of Net Position (Exhibit I).      
 



SCHOOL BOARD OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK, VIRGINIA) 

 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 

10 
 

Additional information on the School Board’s capital assets is presented in Note 2B of the 
financial statements.  In addition, school buildings are recorded by the City, along with the 
related debt. 
 
Long Term Obligations 
 
As of June 30, 2015, the School Board had $338.0 million in long-term obligations compared to 
$28.3 million for fiscal year 2014 before the restatement for GASB No. 68.  This increase in 
long-term obligations is comprised of compensated absences, workers’ compensation, claims 
liability, pollution remediation, net pension liabilities and OPEB liabilities.  Approximately $7.4 
million in long-term obligations is due within one year (see Exhibit I).   
 
Workers’ compensation and claims liability for the School Board are actuarial projections of 
probable liability based on reasonable estimates of loss.  The School Board provides for payment 
of losses through a combination of purchased policies and self-insurance plans. 
 

Change in Long-Term Obligations
(Thousands of dollars)

June 30, 2014 Additions Retirements June 30, 2015 Difference % Change

(as restated)

Long-Term Obligations:

Compensated Absences 9,434$             10,010$           (9,943)$            9,501$             67$                   0.7%

Workers' Compensation 3,746               163                  (373)                 3,536               (210)                  -5.6%

Claims Liability 51                    102                  (107)                 46                    (5)                      -9.8%

Pollution Remediation -                       -                       -                       -                   -                        0.0%

Net pension liability 360,771           23,521             (75,127)            309,165           (51,606)             100.0%

Other Post Employment Benefits 15,053             3,320               (2,629)              15,744             691                   4.6%

   

     Total Long-Term Obligations 389,055$         37,116$           (88,179)$          337,992$         (51,063)$           -13.1%
 

 
Additional information showing the breakdown of the School Board’s long-term obligations is 
presented in Note 2C of this report. 
 
 
OVERVIEW OF FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have 
been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The School Board, like other state and local 
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements.  All School Board funds are reported in the governmental funds. 
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Governmental Funds 
 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-
term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources 
available at the end of the fiscal year for spending in future years.  Such information may be 
useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 
 
These funds are reported using the modified accrual method of accounting, which measures cash 
and all other financial assets that can be readily converted to cash.  These statements provide a 
detailed short-term view of the School Board’s operations and the services it provides. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide statements.  By doing 
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing 
decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance provide a reconciliation to facilitate this 
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.  The School Board fund 
financial statements provide detailed information about the most significant funds – not the 
School Board as a whole. 
 
The School Board maintains four individual governmental funds.  Information is presented 
separately in the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet and in the Governmental Funds Statement 
of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance for General, Grants, and Capital 
Project Funds, which are considered to be major funds.  Data from the Child Nutrition Fund, 
which is considered a nonmajor fund, is shown in a single aggregated presentation.  
 
The School Board adopts an appropriated multiyear budget for all of its major and nonmajor 
governmental funds and an annual budget for the General Fund.  Budgetary comparison 
schedules have been provided in Schedule 6 within Required Supplementary Information for the 
General Fund to demonstrate compliance with the annual budget.  General Fund budgetary 
highlights for the 2015 fiscal year include: 
 

• Inflows of resources were $5.0 million less than budgeted.  This is primarily due to 
Construction Technology and Infrastructure (CTI) funding in the amount of $3.4 million 
not being used during fiscal year 2015.   
 

• Outflows of resources were $7.9 million less than budgeted.  The majority of the variance 
is attributed to the areas of Instruction and School Facilities.  Instruction expenditures are 
$4.8 million less than budgeted due to personnel turnover and vacancies in teaching 
positions.  School Facilities expenditures are $3.6 million less than budgeted as a result of 
the CTI funding not being utilized in fiscal year 2015. 
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As of June 30, 2015, the School Board’s governmental funds reported combined fund balances 
of $20.1 million, a decrease of $3.4 million, in comparison to the prior fiscal year.  In the 
General Fund, unassigned fund balance was $1.1 million and represents resources which are not 
committed, restricted or assigned to a specific program or function.  The remaining combined 
fund balances total is either a nonspendable asset or is restricted, committed or assigned to 
specific programs, functions or contracts.  Included in the assigned amount is $4.4 million that 
was appropriated by the Norfolk City Council as a funding source for the fiscal year 2016 
general operating fund budget. 
 
The basic governmental fund financial statements are presented in Exhibits III and IV of this 
report. 
 
General Fund 
 
The General Fund is the general operating fund of the School Board that is used to account for 
all of the financial resources, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.  At June 
30, 2015, the fund balance of the General Fund was $11.8 million.  The fund has nonspendable, 
and assigned fund balances that total $10.7 million.   
 
General Fund Revenues 
 
Revenues for the General fund totaled $309.2 million for fiscal year 2015, which was 
approximately $8.0 million or 2.7% higher than the revenues received in fiscal year 2014.  The 
following illustration presents the amounts of revenues from the General Fund sources, the 
relationship of each to the total, and the increase or decrease from the previous fiscal year for 
each revenue source. 
 

(Thousands of Dollars)

2015 2015 2014 2014 Increase % Increase
Amount Percent Amount Percent (Decrease) (Decrease)

 of Total  of Total From 2012 2012

Local government 118,637$       38.4% 112,814$       36.5% 5,823$           5.2%
Commonwealth of Virginia 182,387         59.0% 179,182         57.9% 3,205             1.8%
Federal government 5,428             1.8% 6,474             2.1% (1,046)            -16.2%
Other revenues 2,773             0.9% 2,769             0.9% 4                    0.1%
       Total 309,225$       100.0% 301,239$       97.4% 7,986$           2.7%

General Fund Revenues by Source

 
 
The largest sources of revenue is from the Local Government and the Commonwealth of 
Virginia.  The Commonwealth of Virginia revenue includes funding for basic school aid, 
reimbursement of a portion of teachers’ fringe benefits, salary support, remedial and vocational 
education, class size and at-risk initiatives, gifted and talented, special education, special 
educational regional programs and other purposes.  The increase in Commonwealth of Virginia 
funding is primarily the result of increases in sales tax collections.   
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General Fund Expenditures  
 
General Fund expenditures were $313.1 million for fiscal year 2015, which was approximately 
$8.1 million or 2.6% higher than expenditures incurred in fiscal year 2014.  The following table 
presents the amounts of General Fund expenditures by function, the relationship of each to the 
total, and the increase or decrease from the previous fiscal year for each function. 
 
General Fund Expenditures
(Thousands of Dollars)

2015 2015 2014 2014 Increase/ Percent Increase/
Amount Percent Amount Percent (Decrease) Decrease

of Total of Total From 2014 From 2014

Instruction 233,889$       74.7% 230,795$       75.6% 3,094$           1.3%
Support Services:         
      Administration, Attendance and Health 15,635           5.0% 15,288           5.0% 347                2.3%
      Pupil Transportation 13,669           4.4% 12,995           4.3% 674                5.2%
      Operation and Maintenance 35,047           11.2% 33,928           11.1% 1,119             3.3%
      Information Technology 12,860           4.1% 10,587           3.5% 2,273             21.5%
      School Facilities 2,052             0.7% 1,490             0.5% 562                37.7%
      Community Services 1                    0.0% -                0.0% 1                    100.0%
        Subtotal - Support Services 79,264           25.3% 74,288           24.4% 4,976             6.7%
        Total - Instruction and Support Services 313,153$       100.0% 305,083$       100.0% 8,070$           2.6%

 
 
There were increases in school facilities and information technology as a result of planned 
increases in those areas. 
 
Grant Funds 
 
The Grant Fund is a multi-year fund and as a result, does not have a legally adopted annual 
budget.  Grants provide 9.6% of the overall funding for the School Board.  The funds are 
received from Federal, state, and private agencies to provide for the instructional needs of 
students, training of teachers, and/or purchase of equipment that is needed for the educational 
process. 
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During fiscal year 2015, the School Board received $34.9 million in grant funding.  The Federal 
Government provided 87.5% or $30.6 million in revenue for the year.  The Commonwealth of 
Virginia provided 11.2% or $3.9 million while private donors provided 1.3% or $0.5 million of 
the resources received.  The School Board expended $35.3 million that was used 100% for 
instruction and instructional support. 
 
Capital Projects Fund 
 
The School Board’s Capital Projects Fund is funded by the City.  The Capital Projects Fund is 
considered multi-year funding for spending purposes.  It makes up 1.0% (see chart above) of the 
overall governmental funds received and expended during the fiscal year.  The capital funds are 
used for the infrastructure of the schools and auxiliaries.  Capital Project Funds expended $3.5 
million and were used by the School Board to implement various building improvement projects 
at school facilities.  The City provided 100% of the revenue received for these projects in fiscal 
year 2015.   
 
In May 2014, the City Council appropriated construction funds for fiscal year 2015 to fund 
ongoing building improvements to various school buildings of $3.3 million.   
 
Fiduciary Funds 
 
Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the 
School Board.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements, 
because the resources of those funds are not available to support the School Board’s programs.   
 
The School Board’s Fiduciary funds are Agency funds.  Agency funds are used to account for 
the assets held by the School Board as an agent for individuals, private organizations, other 
governmental units, and/or other funds.  Agency funds do not involve the measurement of results 
of operations, as they are custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities). 
 
The agency funds consist primarily of fiscal agencies for the Governor’s School for the Arts, the 
Southeastern Cooperative Educational Programs and the School Activity Funds.  The School 
Activity Funds consist primarily of student clubs and restricted donations for the individual 
schools.  
 
The Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities is presented in Exhibit V of this report. 
 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements follow the statements in the report and complement 
the financial statements by describing qualifying factors and changes throughout the fiscal year. 
 
The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements begin after Exhibit V of this report. 
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OTHER INFORMATION 
 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents 
certain information concerning the School Board’s progress in funding the retirement benefits for 
its employees through the Virginia Retirement System (VRS) and Other Post Employment 
Benefits (OPEB).  
 
Required supplementary information on these retirement benefits is presented immediately 
following the Notes to the Basic Financial Statements. 
 
 
BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Budgets are prepared on a basis consistent with the Commonwealth of Virginia statutes for the 
General Fund, Grants Fund, Capital Projects Fund and Child Nutrition Fund.  All annual 
unencumbered appropriations in the General Fund lapse at the fiscal year end.  In June 2015, the 
School Board adopted a balanced budget for fiscal year 2016 that reflected appropriations of 
$314.7 million for the General Fund, or a decrease of $4.6 million from the fiscal year 2015 
General Fund budget.   
 
During the budgetary process there were certain revenue and expenditure assumptions made to 
get to the final budget amounts for fiscal year 2016.   
 
Revenue assumptions included: 
 

• Increase in State revenues based on the Governor’s 2014 - 2016 Introduced Biennial 
Budget - $1.6 million 

• Carry Forward Funds from prior fiscal years - $4.4 million 
• No change in the Regular City Appropriation 
• Decrease in Construction Technology and Infrastructure (CTI) funding - $1.5 million 
• No re-appropriation of fiscal year 2015 CTI funding 
• Decrease in Federal funding - $0.1 million 

 
 

Expenditure assumptions included: 
 

• A net decrease of 12 teaching  positions removed 
• A net increase of 24 school nurse positions added 
• A net increase of 5 instructional technology resource teachers added 
• A general wage increase of 2.0% for all full-time contracted employees 
• An increase in employer provided health care costs of 7.0% 
• Decrease in Virginia Retirement System rates 
• $3.8 million reduction in one-time expenditures from fiscal year 2015 
• $4.6 million reduction from re-basing the fiscal year 2015 compensation budget 
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VIRGINIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (VRS) FUNDING 
 
During fiscal year 2011, the Commonwealth of Virginia initiated certain responsive actions to 
the economic downturn that will continue to affect Norfolk Public Schools.  Through changes in 
certain actuarial assumptions for VRS-sponsored retirement plans, which were affected by 
legislation passed by the General Assembly, the Commonwealth was able to defer rate increases 
requested by the VRS Trustees, and an increase in the local employer share of these pension 
contributions was similarly deferred.  The impact of these deferrals reduced pension related costs 
of Norfolk Public Schools in fiscal years 2010 and 2011.  The legislation requires that this 
deferral of costs begin to be replenished starting in fiscal year 2012 and will continue until fully 
replenished in fiscal year 2021.  Ultimately, it is likely that there will be significant increases in 
the local employer costs to be funded in order to meet the VRS’s ability to meet its future 
payment obligations. 
 
As previously mentioned, the School Board adopted GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and 
Financial Reporting for Pension – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27 (GASB 68) in fiscal 
year 2015.  This statement establishes standards for measuring and recognizing liabilities, 
deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflow of resources, and expense/expenditures related to 
pensions.  When total pension liability exceeds the pension plan’s net assets, a net pension 
liability exists.  GASB No. 68 requires net pension liability to be recorded as a liability in our 
financial statements.  The School Board’s net pension liability is $309.2 million as of June 30, 
2015.  
 
 
REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION  
 
This report is designed to provide citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors, and creditors with a 
general overview of the School Board’s finances and to demonstrate compliance and 
accountability for its resources.  Questions about any information provided in this report or 
requests for additional financial information should be addressed to Michael E Thornton, PhD, 
Chief Operations Officer for the School Board of the City of Norfolk, 800 E. City Hall Avenue, 
Norfolk, VA 23501-1357, at (757) 628-3482 and (757) 628-3883, respectively.  Please visit our 
website at: http://www.nps.k12.va.us for a complete copy of the Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report (CAFR) and other financial information. 

http://www.nps.k12.va.us/
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Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
The accounting policies of the School Board of the City of Norfolk, Virginia (School Board) 
have been adopted in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as 
promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  The following is a 
summary of the more significant accounting policies: 
 

A. Reporting Entity 
 

The School Board is responsible for elementary and secondary education within the City of 
Norfolk, Virginia (City).  The School Board is governed by an appointed seven-member 
board that serves staggered terms and is vested with policy making and budgetary authority.  
On November 4, 2014, a referendum was passed requiring School Board members to be 
elected versus appointed.  The first elected members will join the School Board in fiscal year 
2017.  Those appointed members with terms expiring in fiscal year 2016 will be replaced 
with elected members.  The School Board works in conjunction with the Superintendent, 
who is the executive and administrative head of the School Board.  City Council approves the 
School Board’s operating budget, levies taxes to finance operations, and approves the 
borrowing of money and the issuance of bonds, when necessary.  The School Board receives 
local, state, and federal government funding and must adhere to the legal requirements of 
each funding entity. 
 
The School Board is considered a component unit of the City due to its fiscal dependence on 
the primary government.  Therefore, the School Board’s financial position and results of 
operations are presented in the City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR).  The 
School Board does not have any component units for financial reporting purposes.   

 
B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

 
The basic financial statements include both the government-wide (presentation of the School 
Board as a whole) financial statements (i.e. Statement of Position and Statement of 
Activities) and fund financial statements.  While previous reporting models emphasized fund 
types (i.e. the total of all funds of a particular fund type), the current reporting model 
emphasizes either the School Board as a whole or a major individual fund within the basic 
financial statements and required supplementary information. 
 
The government-wide Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct 
expenses of an activity are offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are 
clearly identified to a specific activity.  Program revenues are those that are directly 
associated with a specific activity (e.g. Instruction or Food Services).  Program revenues 
include (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use or directly benefit from 
goods, services, or privileges provided by a given activity, and (2) grants and contributions 
that are restricted to meeting the operational and capital requirements of a particular activity.  
Taxes and other items not attributable to program revenues are reported as general revenues.  
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The School Board does not allocate indirect expenses.  The operating grants include 
operating-specific and discretionary grants while the capital grants column reflects capital-
specific grants.  
 
In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, the governmental activities column is 
presented on a full accrual basis and the economic resources measurement focus.  This basis 
incorporates long-term assets and receivables and long-term obligations.  School Board funds 
that involve internal activity are eliminated for financial presentation purposes.   
 
Fund financial statements are provided for governmental and fiduciary funds.   The School 
Board does not have proprietary funds.  The School Board’s fiduciary funds are presented in 
the fund financial statements by type (agency).  Since these assets are being held for the 
benefit of a third party and cannot be used to address activities or obligations of the 
governmental agency, these funds are not incorporated into the government-wide statements.  
The following is a brief description of the specific funds used by the School Board in fiscal 
year 2015. 
 

 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 
Governmental Funds are those through which most functions of the School System are 
financed. The School Board reports the following funds: 

General Fund – The General Fund is the general operating fund of the School Board and is 
used to account for all financial resources except for those accounted for in another fund.   
Revenues are derived primarily from Federal (including impact aid and grants), state 
(including basic aid, grants, and sales tax), and local governments.  The General Fund is 
always considered a major fund for reporting purposes. 

 
Grants Fund – The Grants Fund is used to account for proceeds of specific revenue sources 
(other than major capital projects) that are restricted by legal and regulatory provisions and 
finance expenditures for specified purposes.  Grants are funded by federal, state, and private, 
agencies.  The Grants Fund is considered a major fund for reporting purposes.   

 
Capital Projects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund accounts for all of the financial resources 
used for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities.  The majority of the 
activity within the Capital Projects Fund is financed by the City of Norfolk.  The Capital 
Projects Fund is considered a major fund for reporting purposes.   

 
Child Nutrition Fund – The Child Nutrition Fund is used to account for proceeds of specific 
revenue sources that are restricted by legal and regulatory provisions that finance 
expenditures for food services.  Child Nutrition is funded by state and federal agencies.  The 
Child Nutrition Fund is considered a non-major fund for reporting purposes. 
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FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
 
Agency Funds – Agency Funds are used to account for assets held by the School Board as 
an agent for individuals, private organizations, and other governmental units.  Agency Funds 
are custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and do not involve the measurement of results 
of operations.  The Agency Funds of the School Board are funds held for School Activity 
Funds, funds withheld from employee pay checks for benefits and taxes (Trust Fund)  and 
fiscal agencies (Governor’s School for the Arts and Southeastern Cooperative Educational 
Programs). See Note 4. 
 
C. Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus 

 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned 
and expenses (such as capital leases and compensated absences) are recorded when a liability 
is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Nonexchange transactions, in 
which the School System receives value without directly giving equal value in exchange, 
include appropriations from the City, state sales taxes, grants, and other similar items.  
Revenue from sales taxes is recognized on the accrual basis in the fiscal year during which 
the underlying exchange transaction takes place.  Revenues from grants and similar items are 
recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements, including time 
requirements, if any, have been satisfied.  Revenues from City appropriations are recognized 
in the fiscal year the appropriations have been incurred.   
 
The accounting and financial reporting treatment related to a fund is determined by its 
measurement focus.  All governmental funds are accounted for using a current financial 
resources measurement focus.  With this measurement focus, only current assets and current 
liabilities are generally included in the balance sheet for governmental funds.  Long-term 
assets and long-term liabilities are included in the government-wide statements.  Operating 
statements of governmental funds present increases (i.e., revenues and other financing 
sources) and decreases (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) in fund balance.   
 
All governmental fund types use the modified accrual basis of accounting.  The full accrual 
basis of accounting is used by the agency funds.  Under the modified accrual basis of 
accounting, revenues are recognized when susceptible to accrual (i.e. when they become both 
measurable and available to finance expenditures of the fiscal period).  This is the manner in 
which these funds are normally budgeted.  In applying the susceptible to accrual concept to 
intergovernmental revenues, the legal and contractual requirements of the numerous 
individual programs are used as guidance.  There are, however, essentially two types of these 
revenues.  In one, monies must be expended for the specific purpose or project before any 
amounts will be paid to the School System; therefore, revenues are recognized based upon 
the expenditures incurred.  In the other, monies are virtually unrestricted as to purpose of 
expenditure and are usually revocable only for failure to comply with prescribed compliance 
requirements.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the 
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current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this 
purpose, the School System considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 
days of the end of the current fiscal period.  Sales taxes, which are collected by the state and 
subsequently remitted to the School System, are recognized as revenues and receivables upon 
collection by the state, which is generally within two months preceding receipt by the School 
System.  Reimbursement grants are recognized as revenue when measurable, all eligibility 
criteria have been met, the related amounts become available, and if received within one 
year.  Revenue from the City of Norfolk for activity within the capital projects fund is 
recognized when the related expenditure is incurred. All other revenue items are considered 
to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the School System. 
 
The following is a list of major revenue sources, which meet the “susceptible to accrual” 
criteria: 

• Commonwealth of Virginia 

• Federal Government 

• Local Government  

• Interest on Deposits 
 

D. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting     
 

The Superintendent is required by Section 22.1-92 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, to 
prepare, with the approval of the School Board, and submit to the City Council “the estimate 
of the amount of money deemed to be needed during the next fiscal year for the support of 
the public School Board.”  Before the School Board gives final approval to its general 
operating, grants, child nutrition, and capital projects budgets, the School Board is required 
to hold at least one public hearing.   
 
The City Manager is required by the City Charter to present a proposed operating budget, 
which includes the School Board’s operating budget, at least 60 days before the beginning of 
each fiscal year that begins July 1.  The proposed operating budget must be balanced with 
projected expenditures equal to estimated revenues and/or the required financing from the 
proper undesignated fund balances.  The necessary budget ordinances are also submitted at 
this time.  The City Council is required by the City Charter to hold a public hearing on the 
budget at which time all interested persons are given an opportunity to comment.  
 
An annual budget is legally adopted for the General Fund.  The budget for this fund is 
adopted on a budgetary basis generally consistent with the modified accrual basis except that 
expenditures are budgeted in the year that the applicable purchase orders or other contractual 
commitments are expected to be issued.  The legal level of budgetary control for the General 
Fund is at the category (i.e. Instruction; Administration, Attendance and Health; Pupil 
Transportation; Operations and Maintenance; Information Technology; School Plant and 
Food Services) level; while Grants and Capital Projects, which are budgeted on a multi-year 
basis, are at the fund level.  These categories or funds cannot legally be exceeded. In 
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addition, certain controls are exercised administratively on all funds.  The budgets are 
integrated into the accounting system, and the budgetary data, as presented in the financial 
statements for all funds with annual budgets, compare the expenditures (including 
encumbrances) with the amended budgets. 
 
Accordingly, the Budgetary Comparison Schedule presents actual expenditures in accordance 
with the legally adopted budget as amended.  Due to the difference in the basis of accounting 
for budgetary and fund accounting purposes, Schedule 2 within Required Supplementary 
Information provides reconciliation between the budgetary basis and fund financial 
accounting (modified accrual) basis.  Unencumbered appropriations on the annual budget 
lapse at the end of each fiscal year for funds with annual budgets.  The School Board can 
request the City to re-appropriate funds in the subsequent fiscal year. 
 
E. Pensions 
 
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the 
fiduciary net position of the Virginia Retirement System (VRS) Teacher Retirement Plan and 
Political Subdivision’s Retirement Plan and the additions to/deductions from the VRS 
Teacher and Political Subdivision’s Retirement Plans’ net fiduciary position have been 
determined on the same basis as they were reported by VRS.  For this purpose, benefit 
payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and 
payable in accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value.  
Deferred inflows and outflows are amortized over a closed five year period or the average 
remaining service life of employees in the pension plan. 

 
F. Upcoming GASB Pronouncements 
 
GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, was issued to address 
accounting and financial reporting issues related to fair value measurements.  This Statement 
provides guidance for determining a fair value measurement for financial reporting purposes 
and establishes a hierarchy of inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  The 
School Board will adopt this pronouncement in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016. 
 
GASB Statement No. 73, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Related 
Assets That Are Not within the Scope of GASB Statement 68, and Amendments to Certain 
Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68, was issued to improve the usefulness of 
information about pensions included in external financial reporting for making decisions and 
assessing accountability.  This Statement establishes requirements for defined pension that 
are not within the scope of GASB 68 as well as for those assets accumulated for purposes of 
providing those pensions.  Additionally, it establishes requirement for defined contribution 
pensions that are not within the scope of GASB 68.  The School Board will adopt this 
pronouncement in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017. 
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GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits 
Other Than Pensions, was issued to improve accounting and financial reporting for 
postemployment benefits other than pensions (other postemployment benefits).  This 
Statement replaces the requirements of GASB’s 45 and 57.  This Statement establishes 
standards for recognizing and measuring liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred 
inflows of resources, and expense/expenditures.  It also identifies the methods and 
assumptions that are required to be used in relation to defined benefit other postemployment 
benefits.  The School Board will adopt this pronouncement in the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2018. 
 
GASB Statement No. 76, The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for 
State and Local Governments, was issued to identify the hierarchy of generally accepted 
accounting principles for governmental financial reporting.  The School Board will adopt this 
pronouncement in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016. 

 
G. Assets, Liabilities and Fund Equity 
 
DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Deposits - All cash of the School Board is maintained in accounts collateralized in 
accordance with the Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act (“Act”), Section 2.2-4400 et. 
Seq. of the Code of Virginia or covered by the federal depository issuance.  At June 30, 2015, 
the carrying amount of cash deposits for the School Board was $43,073,391.  This amount 
includes agency funds of $9,474,543.    
 
Investments  -  Virginia State statutes authorize the School Board to invest in obligations of 
the United States or agencies thereof; obligations of the Commonwealth of Virginia or 
political subdivisions thereof; obligations of the International Bank for Reconstruction and 
Developments (“World Bank”) and Asian Development Bank; the African Development 
Bank; “prime quality” commercial paper and certain corporate notes; bankers acceptances;  
money market mutual funds, and the State Treasurer’s Local Government Investment Pool 
(“LGIP”).   

 
At June 30, 2015, the School Board did not have any investments.  During the year, the 
School Board pools money from several funds to facilitate disbursement and investment and 
to maximize overnight investment income.  Therefore, all cash and investments are 
essentially demand deposits and are considered cash and cash equivalents.   
 
Custodial Credit Risk - All deposits of the School Board are held in designated official 
depositories and are collateralized in accordance with the Virginia Security for Public 
Deposits Act (“the Act”), Section 2.2-4400 et. Seq. of the Code of Virginia or covered by the 
Federal Depository Insurance Corporation (FDIC).  Under the Act, banks holding public 
deposits in excess of the amounts insured by the FDIC must pledge collateral in the amount 
of 50% of excess deposits to a collateral pool in the name of the State Treasury Board.  If any 
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member financial institution whose public deposits are collateralized in accordance with the 
requirements of the Act fails, the entire market value of the collateral pool becomes available 
to satisfy the claims of governmental entities.  If the value of the pool’s collateral were 
inadequate to cover a loss, additional amounts would be assessed on a pro rata basis to 
members of the pool.  The State Treasury Board is responsible for monitoring compliance 
with the collateralization and reporting requirements of the Act and for notifying the local 
governments of compliance by banks. 
 
Interest Rate and Foreign Currency Risk – Interest rate risk represents the risk 
governments are exposed to as a result of changes in interest rates for their debt investments.  
Interest rate risk is reduced by investing operating funds primarily in shorter-term securities.  
Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment or deposit.  The School Board does not have interest rate or foreign 
currency risk. 
 
RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES 

 
All inter-fund receivables and payables are displayed in the fund statements as “Due to/Due 
from Other Funds.”  These amounts offset each other and are eliminated from the 
Government-Wide Statement of Net Position, so as to not overstate the assets and liabilities.  
All trade receivables are reported net of an allowance for uncollectible accounts.  Accounts 
that are more than a year old with no formal agreement for repayment are deemed 
“uncollectible” and written off.  There were no uncollectible accounts for fiscal year 2015. 

 
INVENTORIES 

 
Governmental fund inventories consist of expendable materials and supplies that are 
recorded as expenditures when consumed.  The governmental fund inventories reported on 
the governmental funds’ balance sheet are reflected as nonspendable fund balance reserves 
that indicate that they do not constitute resources available for appropriation even though 
they are a component of net position.  The weighted average cost method is used to record 
inventories. 
 
The Child Nutrition Fund’s inventories also include United States Department of Agriculture 
(“USDA”) commodities under the Donated Commodity Program (operated as an adjunct to 
the National School Lunch Program).  The program provides free agricultural products for 
use in the preparation of school lunches.  The contributions are recorded in the financial 
statements as revenue upon receipt and expenditures at the time of consumption of the 
products based on the estimated wholesale market value (provided by USDA).  The value of 
these commodities was $825,446 at year-end.   
 
CAPITAL ASSETS 

 
Capital outlays are recorded as expenditures in governmental funds and as assets in the 
government-wide financial statements to the extent the assets meet the School Board’s 
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capitalization threshold of $5,000 and have an estimated useful life greater than a year.  
Depreciation is recorded on capital assets on a government-wide basis using the straight-line 
method using the following estimated useful lives: 

 
 Mobile Classrooms 20 years 
 Equipment 3 to 20 years 
 Vehicles (School Buses) 10 to 12 years 
 Intangible Assets 5 years 
 

All capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual cost was 
not available.  Donated capital assets are valued at their estimated fair value on the date 
donated.  Maintenance, repairs, and minor equipment are charged to operations when 
incurred.  Expenditures that materially change capacities or extend useful life are capitalized.  
Upon sale or retirement of land, building improvements, and equipment, the cost and related 
accumulated depreciation, if applicable, are eliminated from the respective accounts and any 
related gain or loss is included in the results of operations. 
 
School buildings share joint title with the City of Norfolk and are carried on the City’s 
financial statements for reporting purposes and include all building improvements under the 
City’s charter.  Legislation enacted during the year ended June 30, 2002, Section 15.2-1800.1 
of the Code of Virginia, 1950, amended, changed the reporting of local school capital assets 
and related debt for financial statement purposes. Historically, debt incurred by local 
governments “on-behalf” of the School Board was reported in the School Board’s discrete 
column along with the related capital assets.  Under the revised law, local governments have 
a “tenancy in common” with the School Board whenever the locality incurs any financial 
obligation for any school property which is payable over more than one fiscal year.  For 
financial reporting purposes, the legislation permits the locality to report the portion of 
school property related to the outstanding financial obligation eliminating any potential 
deficit from capitalizing assets financed with debt.   
 
However, the Charter of the City of Norfolk, Section 109, establishes that “all real estate with 
the buildings and improvements thereon purchased with money appropriated by the council 
or received from any other source for the purpose of public education, shall be the property 
of the said City of Norfolk unless such money so received from any other source be received 
on other conditions.”  Section 22.1-125 of the Code of Virginia provides that the title to 
school real property may vest in the City by mutual consent of the school board and the 
governing body of the city.”  Therefore, the real estate of the Norfolk Public Schools is 
recorded in the City of Norfolk’s financial statements. 
 
COMPENSATED ABSENCES 

 
The School Board accrues compensated absences (i.e., annual and sick leave benefits).  The 
current and non-current portions of vacation and sick leave, which accumulates monthly, are 
recorded in the School Board government-wide financial statements.  Vacation leave is fully 
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vested when earned by School Board employees; however, accumulated vacation leave 
cannot exceed 50 days for School Board employees.  School Board employees are paid for 
unused vacation leave, at their normal rate of pay, upon termination of employment.  
Employees may accumulate an unlimited number of sick leave days; however, the School 
Board makes no payment on the unused portion upon employment termination.  Employees 
are paid $20 for each day of accumulated sick leave upon retirement.  Most School Board 
employees have ten-month employment contracts and are not entitled to vacation. 
 
The amount of compensated absences liability for the School Board is reported within the 
government-wide financial statements.  The payment of this liability is primarily made 
through the General Fund and Grants Fund.  See Note 2C for further details. 

 
NET POSITION/FUND BALANCES      

 
The School Board’s net position may be classified as 1) invested in capital assets, net of 
related obligations; 2) restricted or 3) unrestricted.  Restricted net position represents 
constraints on resources that are either externally imposed by creditors, grantors, 
contributors, laws or regulations of other governments, or imposed by law through state 
statute.  The School Board generally first uses restricted resources for expenses incurred for 
which both restricted and unrestricted net position are available. 
 
Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions 
established fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the 
extent to which a government is bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use of the 
resources reported in governmental funds.   
 
In the governmental funds’ financial statements, unassigned fund balance represents the 
portion of spendable fund balance which has not been assigned or committed at year end.  
The governmental fund types classify fund balances as follows: 
 
Nonspendable 

 
Nonspendable for inventories – Portion of fund balance not available for appropriation 
because it represents the year-end fund balance of ending inventories, which are not 
expendable, available resources.  

 
Restricted 

 
Portion of fund balance not available for appropriation because it represents the funds 
legally restricted by the grantor for specific purposes. 
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Committed 
 
School Facilities –Portion of fund balance not available for appropriation because it 
represents the funds legally restricted by city ordinance for specific projects.  The City of 
Norfolk is defined by the School Board as the highest level of decision-making authority 
in order to establish the category of a committed fund balance.   

 
       Assigned 

 
Portion of fund balance that is intended to be used for specific purposes, but which is 
neither restricted or committed.  The School Board’s fund balance policy is that 
assignment occurs by the School Board under the direction of the Chief Financial Officer.  
The administration’s financial management system uses encumbrance based accounting 
wherein purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the expenditure of monies 
are recorded (reduces the available appropriation) in the General, Grants, Capital 
Projects, and Child Nutrition Funds.   

 
Unassigned 

  
Portion of spendable fund balance which is available for expenditure and which has not 
been assigned or committed at year-end.  A negative unassigned fund balance may be 
reported in other governmental funds if the expenditures incurred for specific purposes 
exceed the amounts restricted, committed, or assigned to those purposes.  Under GASB 
Statement No. 54, positive unassigned fund balances are only reported in the General 
Fund. However, in governmental funds other than the General Fund, expenditures 
incurred for a specific purpose might exceed the amount restricted, committed, or 
assigned to that purpose, and a negative residual amount for that purpose may result. If 
that occurs, any negative residual is offset to the extent of any other assigned amounts in 
that fund, and any remaining negative residual amount is classified as a negative 
unassigned fund balance in the applicable governmental fund. 

 
As required under GASB 54, in the event that committed, assigned, and unassigned 
resources are available for use for the same purpose, committed amounts would be spent 
first, followed by assigned amounts, and then unassigned amounts.  Negative unassigned 
balances within the capital projects and grants funds are a result of timing.  These timing 
differences will correct themselves next year when the encumbrance is incurred and 
revenue generation is triggered.   

 
H. Encumbrances 

 
Encumbrances outstanding do not constitute expenditures until expended or accrued as 
liabilities except in statements presented on the budgetary basis.   
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Fund balances have been restricted for the Child Nutrition Fund for those net resources 
which will be paid for with federal and state grant funds that are restricted for purpose, by the 
grantor.  At June 30, 2015, the Child Nutrition Fund had purchase order commitments 
approximating $1,275,497.  These encumbrances are included in the restricted fund balance 
due to the requirements placed by the Department of Agriculture.  In the Capital Projects 
Fund, there were open purchase orders amounting to $2,057,869 at June 30, 2015 for various 
capital improvement projects, which will be reimbursed by the City as expenditures are 
incurred.  These amounts are presented as assigned fund balance.  Fund balances in the 
Grants Fund reflect the difference between outstanding expenditures and reimbursements 
submitted to the respective grantors as of June 30, 2015.  Encumbrances for Grants Funds 
were approximately $1,602,837 as of June 30, 2015, which are reflected as restricted fund 
balance.  These encumbrances will be reimbursed by the grantor agencies as expenditures are 
incurred.  Fund balances in the General Fund have been assigned consistent with School 
Board management’s intention to use net resources at June 30, 2015.   

 

I. Adjustments to Beginning Net Position 
 

The School Board implemented GASB Statement No. 68, Financial Reporting for Pensions, 
and GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the 
Measurement Date, during fiscal year 2015.  The effect of the adoption of these accounting 
principles retrospectively is as follows: 

 
The adjustments noted above are comprised of the following: 

 

 
 
Note 2. Detail Notes on All Funds 

 
A. Inter-fund Receivables and Payables 

 
The composition of inter-fund receivables and payable balances as of June 30, 2015 is as 
follows: 

Balance
June 30, 2014

Net Position, As Previously Reported $ 8,178,688    
Adjustments (337,993,441)   
Net position, As Restated $ (329,814,753)   

VRS Teacher VRS Retirement Plan
Retirement Plan for Political Subdivisions Total

Net pension liability $ (344,155,042)    $ (16,615,714)    $ (360,770,756)   
Deferred outflows of resources:
     Contributions subsequent to measurement date 21,055,714     1,721,601     22,777,315    
Net Adjustment $ (323,099,328)    $ (14,894,113)    $ (337,993,441)   
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Due From Due to

(Receivables) (Payables)

Major Funds:

General Fund $ 12,305,863    $ -    
Grants Fund -     11,017,797   
Capital Projects 307,758    -    

Non-Major Funds:
Child Nutrition Fund -     1,595,824   

$ 12,613,621    $ 12,613,621   
 

Per the City of Norfolk Charter and the Virginia State Code, all deposits must be deposited 
into the General Fund as public deposits for the School Board.  Due to/due from accounts are 
created as a result. 

 
B. Capital Assets 

 
Changes in Capital Assets

Capital Assets Capital Assets

June 30, 2014 Additions Deletions Transfers June 30, 2015

Capital assets, not being depreciated
Land $ 487,500     $ -     $ -     $ -     487,500    
Development in Progress -     -     -     -     -    

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 487,500     -     -     -     487,500    

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Mobile Classrooms 6,559,590     102,685     -     -     6,662,275    
Equipment and vehicles 35,449,338     1,388,044     (629,413)    -     36,207,969    
Intangible assets 981,770     341,617     -     -     1,323,387    

Total capital assets, being depreciated 42,990,698     1,832,346     (629,413)    -     44,193,631    

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Mobile Classrooms (3,514,883)    (531,989)    -     -     (4,046,872)   
Equipment and vehicles (26,696,362)    (2,143,787)    627,293     -     (28,212,856)   
Intangible assets (392,708)    (253,290)    -     -     (645,998)   

Total accumulated depreciation (30,603,953)    (2,929,066)    627,293     -     (32,905,726)   

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 12,386,745     (1,096,720)    (2,120)    -     11,287,905    
Total capital assets, net $ 12,874,245     $ (1,096,720)    $ (2,120)    $ -     11,775,405    
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Depreciation expense by function for the year ended June 30, 2015 follows:

Instruction $ 1,108,409    
Administration, Attendance, and Health 400,822    
Pupil Transportation 529,486    
Operation and Maintenance 362,847    
Information Technology 140,617    
School Facilities 288,353    
Food Services 98,532    
Total $ 2,929,066    

 
 

C.  Long-Term Obligations 
 

The following is a summary of the changes in long-term obligations for the year ended 
       June 30, 2015:  

Balance Balance Current
June 30, 2014 Additions Retirements June 30, 2015 Portion
(as restated)

Long-Term Obligations:
Compensated absences $ 9,433,778     $ 10,009,999     $ (9,942,649)    $ 9,501,128     $ 7,083,993    
Workers’ compensation 3,746,044     162,513     (372,860)    3,535,697     328,071    
Claims liability 51,094     102,449     (107,237)    46,306     28,478    
Net pension liability 360,770,756     23,520,955     (75,126,975)    309,164,736     -    
Other post employment benefits 15,053,326     3,319,756     (2,629,186)    15,743,896     -    

Total Long-Term Obligations $ 389,054,998     $ 37,115,672     $ (88,178,907)    $ 337,991,763     $ 7,440,542    
 

 
Note 3. Contingencies 
 

A.  Litigation 
 

The School Board, as of June 30, 2015, is a named defendant in various lawsuits.  The 
School Board is vigorously defending all cases, and expects no losses will be incurred which 
would have a material effect on the School Board’s financial position. 

 
B.  Intergovernmental Grants 

 
The School Board has received proceeds from several Federal and state grants.  Periodic 
audits of these grants are required and certain costs may be questioned as not being 
appropriate expenditures under the grant agreements.  Such audits could result in the refund 
of grant monies to the grantor agencies.  Management believes that any required refunds 
would be immaterial.  No provision has been made in the accompanying basic financial 
statements for the refund of grant monies. 
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C.  Pollution Remediation 
 
The School Board evaluates its exposure to certain environmental liabilities throughout the 
year at each of its locations across the City of Norfolk.  Estimates of liabilities are made 
based on consultations with industry experts and often arise when school buildings are 
replaced.   

 
 

Note 4.  Joint Ventures  
 

A. Southeastern Cooperative Educational Programs 
 

The Southeastern Cooperative Educational Programs (“SECEP”) is a public body established 
in accordance with the Code of Virginia, and provides for the establishment and operation of 
jointly owned schools of Chesapeake, Franklin, Isle of Wight, Norfolk, Portsmouth, 
Southampton, Suffolk, and Virginia Beach.  The organization provides a formal structure 
through which the eight participating school systems can plan and operate programs for 
children with special needs.  A Regional School Board comprised of one School Board 
member for each division governs SECEP.  Complete financial statements of SECEP can be 
obtained from SECEP, 6160 Kempsville Circle, Suite 300, Norfolk, VA  23502.  The School 
Board paid tuition of $5,958,231 to SECEP during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015.  The 
School Board is the fiscal agent for SECEP and the assets it holds for SECEP are included in 
Agency Funds. 

 

B. The Governor’s School for the Arts 
 

The Governor’s School for the Arts (Governor’s School) is a regional secondary arts school 
sponsored by the Virginia Department of Education and the public School Boards of 
Chesapeake, Franklin, Isle of Wight, Norfolk, Portsmouth, Southampton, Suffolk, and 
Virginia Beach.  A Regional School Board is comprised of one School Board member from 
each division that governs it.  Students attend regular high school part of the day and the 
Governor’s School for three hours every afternoon of the week.  The purpose of the School is 
to provide individualized, focused, instructional programs in the arts for students who have 
innate talent and potential for growth, along with a high degree of commitment to develop 
their talent.  Financial information for the Governor’s School can be obtained from the 
Governor’s School for the Arts, Old Dominion University, 5MG04, Norfolk, VA  23529-
0556.  The School Board paid tuition of $234,090 to the Governor’s School during the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2015.  The School Board is the fiscal agent for Governor’s School and 
the assets it holds for the Governor’s School are included in Agency Funds. 
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Note 5.  Self-Insurance Program    
 
The School Board is self-insured for a portion of its risks.  This self-insurance is for workers’ 
compensation and claims liability.  Commercial insurance is purchased to cover self-insured 
levels for specific losses exceeding certain limits.  The program provides for the payments of 
claims liabilities, property losses, and related expenses covered by a combination of purchased 
policies and self-insurance plans.  The total of insurance premiums, self-insurance claims, and 
related expense payments made during fiscal year 2015 was $2,258,874.  Settlements paid over 
the past three years have not exceeded insurance coverage paid during that time. 
 
The School Board currently reports all of these activities as insurance costs in the operations and 
maintenance line item of the General Fund, Grants Fund, and Child Nutrition Services Fund.  
Claim expenditures and liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and 
the amount of that loss can be reasonably estimated.   

 
At June 30, 2015, workers’ compensation and claims liability totaling $3,582,003 are reported as 
long-term liabilities.  These liabilities are the School Board’s best estimate based on currently 
available information.   

The following is a summary of the changes (current and long-term) in the self-insurance program 
for the years ended June 30, 2015: 
 

June 30, 2015
Workers’ Claims’

Compensation Liability

Balance, beginning of year $ 3,746,044     $ 51,094    
Claims and other changes 162,513     102,449    
Employer payments (372,860)    (107,237)   
Balance, end of year $ 3,535,697     $ 46,306    

 
In addition, effective January 1, 2014 the School Board, in conjunction with the City of Norfolk, 
became self-insured for health care coverage under a consortium which also includes the Norfolk 
Redevelopment and Housing Authority.  An internal service fund was established by the City of 
Norfolk to account for the self-insurance activity related to the consortium.  This internal service 
fund is managed by the City.  The School Board pays healthcare premiums directly to the City 
for deposit into the internal service fund.  Employer and employees’ share of premiums for 
active employees are collected a month in advance for coverage in the subsequent month.  
Premiums for employees are collected over a 10 month period (September through June) for 12 
months of coverage.  The School Board collected a total of $38.9 million in premiums for the 
fund in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 for active employees which consisted of $33.1 
million in employer contributions and $5.8 million in employee contributions.  Approximately 
$35.0 million was paid to the fund during the fiscal year with $3.9 million being owed to the 
fund as of June 30, 2015 for active employees.  Approximately $205,570 is owed to the fund as 
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of June 30, 2015 for retirees.  The School Board, as a member of the consortium, has voting 
authority to amend the plan’s provisions.  Any deficits experienced by the fund will be recovered 
through adjustments in premiums over a reasonable period of time. 
 

 
Note 6.  Retirement and Other Post-Employment Benefits 

 
A. Virginia Retirement System 

 
PLAN DESCRIPTION 

 
The School Board contributes to the Virginia Retirement System (VRS), an agent, which 
administers both an agent multiple-employer (for non-professionals) and a cost-sharing 
multiple-employer (for professionals) defined benefit pension plan for the School Board as 
well as a hybrid plan which contains both defined benefit and defined contribution aspects.  
All full-time, salaried permanent professional employees of the School Board must 
participate and are automatically covered by the VRS Teacher Retirement Plan upon 
employment.  All full-time, salaried permanent non-professional employees of the School 
Board must participate and are automatically covered by the VRS Retirement Plan for 
political subdivisions.  Members earn one month of service credit for each month they are 
employed and for which the School Board and member pay contributions to VRS.  Benefits 
vest after five years of service.   Members hired before July 1, 2010 and who were vested as 
of January 1, 2013 are covered under Plan 1.  Members hired or rehired on or after July 1, 
2010 and Plan 1 members who were not vested on January 1, 2013 are covered under Plan 2.  
Members hired on or after January 1, 2014 are covered under the Hybrid Retirement Plan 
(Hybrid Plan) as well as Plan 1 and 2 members who were eligible and opted in during the 
election window which was January 1, 2014 to April 30, 2014.  The Hybrid Plan combines 
the features of a defined benefit plan and a defined contribution plan.  The defined benefit is 
based on a member’s age, creditable service and average final compensation.  The benefit 
from the defined contribution component is dependent upon member and employer 
contributions as well as investment performance.  Under Plan 1, average final compensation 
is the average of the member’s 36 consecutive months of highest compensation.  Under Plan 
2 and the Hybrid Plan, average final compensation is the average of the member’s 60 
consecutive months of highest compensation.  The retirement multiplier for nonhazardous 
duty members is 1.70%.  The multiplier for Plan 2 members was reduced to 1.65% effective 
January 1, 2013 unless they are hazardous duty employees and their employer has elected the 
enhanced retirement multiplier.  The multiplier for the Hybrid Plan is 1.0%.  The liabilities 
presented do not reflect the hybrid plan since it covers new members joining VRS after the 
valuation date of June 30, 2013.  Because this was a new benefit and number of participants 
was small, the impact on the liabilities as of the measurement date of June 30, 2014 is 
minimal. 
 
Retirees are eligible for an annual cost-of-living-adjustment (COLA) effective July 1 of the 
second calendar year after retirement.  Under Plan 1, the COLA cannot exceed 5.00%; under 
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Plan 2 and the Hybrid Plan, the COLA cannot exceed 3.00%.  The VRS also provides death 
and disability benefits.  Title 51.1 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, assigns the 
authority to establish and amend benefit provisions to the General Assembly of Virginia. 

 
VRS issues a publicly available comprehensive annual financial report that includes financial 
statements and required supplementary information for VRS.  The report may be downloaded 
from the VRS website at http://www.varetire.org/Pdf/Publications/2012-annual-report.pdf or 
obtained by writing the VRS System at P. O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA 23218-2500.  

 
B. VRS Teacher Retirement Plan 
 
Contributions 

 
The contribution requirement for active employees is governed by §51.1-145 of the Code of 
Virginia (1950), as amended, but may be impacted as a result of funding provided to school 
divisions by the Virginia General Assembly.  Employees are required to contribute 5.00% of 
their annual reported compensation to the VRS.  Prior to fiscal year 2013, the School Board 
had assumed the 5.00% member contribution for its employees.  However, beginning on July 
1, 2012, employers were required to begin making the employee pay the 5% member 
contribution.  The employer was required to provide a salary increase equal to the amount of 
the increase in the employee-paid member contribution.  The School Board elected to require 
employees to pay the full 5% member contribution beginning on July 1, 2012.   
 
The School Board’s professional contribution rate for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, 
was 14.50% of the annual covered payroll (not including 5% employee contribution).  This 
rate was based on an actuarially determined rate from an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 
2013.  The actuarial rate for the Teacher Retirement Plan was 18.20%.  The actuarially 
determined rate, when combined with employee contributions, was expected to finance the 
costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance 
any unfunded accrued liability.  Based on the provisions of §51.1-145 of the Code of 
Virginia, as amended, the contributions were funded at 79.69% of the actuarial rate for the 
year ended June 30, 2015.  The School Board’s contributions to the VRS for the years ended 
June 30, 2015, 2014 and 2013 for professional employees were $26,205,705, $21,055,714, 
and $20,910,975, respectively; such amounts comprising 100% of the required statutory 
contributions for each of the three years.   
 
Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions  

 
At June 30, 2015, the School Board reported a net pension liability of $298,089,523 for its 
proportionate share of the collective net pension liability.  The net pension liability was 
measured as of June 30, 2014, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2013.  The School Board’s 
proportion of the collective net pension liability was based on the School Board’s actuarially 
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determined employer contributions to the pension plan for the year ended June 30, 2014 
relative to the total of the actuarially determined employer contributions for all participating 
employers.  At June 30, 2014, the School Board’s proportion was 2.467% as compared to 
2.498% at June 30, 2013. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2015, the School Board recognized pension expense of 
$22,777,416.  Since there was a change in proportionate share between June 30, 2013 and 
June 30, 2014, a portion of the pension expense was related to deferred amounts from 
changes in proportion and from differences between employer contributions and the 
proportionate share of employer contributions.  At June 30, 2015, the School Board reported 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the 
following sources: 
 

 
 

The $26,205,705 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting 
from the School Board’s contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be 
recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2016.  
Deferred inflows and outflows are amortized over a closed five year period or the average 
remaining service life of employees in the pension plan.  Other amounts reported as deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

 
 

  

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$                           -$                            
Change in assumptions -                            -                              
Net difference between projected and actual
     earnings on pension plan investments -                            44,239,660                   
Changes in proportion and differences between
     School Board contributions and proportionate
     share of contributions -                            3,547,561                     
School Board contributions subsequent to the 
     measurement date 26,205,705                  -                              
                     Total 26,205,705$                47,787,221$                 

Year Ended June 30:

2016 (11,861,935)$      
2017 (11,861,935)        
2018 (11,861,935)        
2019 (11,861,935)        
2020 (339,481)            
Thereafter -                    
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Actuarial Assumptions 
 

The total pension liability for the VRS Teacher Retirement Plan was based on an actuarial 
valuation as of June 30, 2013, using the entry age normal actuarial cost method and the 
following assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement and rolled forward 
to the measurement date of June 30, 2014. 
 

 
 
Mortality rates were based on the following: 
 
Pre-Retirement: 

RP-2000 Employee Mortality Table Projected with Scale AA to 2020 with males set back 
3 year and females set back 5 years. 

 
Post-Retirement: 

RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table Projected with Scale AA to 2020 with males set 
back 2 years and females set back 3 years. 

 
Post-Disablement: 

RP-2000 Disability Life Mortality Table Projected to 2020 with males set back 1 year 
and no provision for future mortality improvement. 

 
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2013 valuation were based on the results of an 
actuarial experience study for the four year period from July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2012.  
Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experience study are as follow: 
 

• Updated the mortality table 
• Adjusted the rates of service retirement 
• Decreased the rates of withdrawals for 3 through 9 years of service 
• Decreased the rates of disability 
• Reduced rates of salary increase by 0.25% per year 

 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of 
return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed 
for each major asset class.  These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected 
rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset 
allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.  The target allocation and best 

Inflation 2.5%

Salary increases, including inflation 3.5% - 5.95%

Investment rate of return 7.0%, net of pension plan investment expense,
including inflation
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estimate of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the 
following table: 
 

 
 
*Using stochastic projection results provides an expected range of real rates of return over 
various time horizons.  Looking at one year results produces an expected real return of 8.33% 
but also has a high standard deviation, which means there is high volatility.  Over larger time 
horizons the volatility declines significantly and provides a median return of 7.44%, 
including expected inflation of 2.5%. 
 
Discount Rate 

 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%.  The projection of 
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be 
made per the VRS Statutes and the School Board’s contributions will be made in accordance 
with the VRS funding policy at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined 
contribution rates adopted by the VRS Board of Trustees and the member rate.  Through the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, the rate contributed by the School Board for the VRS 
Teacher Retirement Plan will be subject to the portion of the VRS Board-certified rates that 
are funded by the Virginia General Assembly.  From July 1, 2018 on, the School Board is 
assumed to contribute 100% of the actuarially determined contribution rates.  Based on those 
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make 
all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, 

Weighted
Arithmetic Average
Long-Term Long-Term

Target Expected Expected
Asset Class (Strategy) Allocation Rate of Return Rate of Return

U.S. Equity 19.50% 6.46% 1.26%
Developed Non U.S. Equity 16.50% 6.28% 1.04%
Emerging Market Equity 6.00% 10.00% 0.60%
Fixed Income 15.00% 0.09% 0.01%
Emerging Debt 3.00% 3.51% 0.11%
Rate Sensitive Credit 4.50% 3.51% 0.16%
Non Rate Sensitive Credit 4.50% 5.00% 0.23%
Convertibles 3.00% 4.81% 0.14%
Public Real Estate 2.25% 6.12% 0.14%
Private Real Estate 12.75% 7.10% 0.91%
Private Equity 12.00% 10.41% 1.25%
Cash 1.00% -1.50% -0.02%

                     Total 100.00% 5.83%

Inflation 2.50%
* Expected arithmetic nominal return 8.33%
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the long-term expected rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments 
to determine the total pension liability. 
 
Sensitivity of the School Board’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to 
Changes in the Discount Rate 

 
The following presents the School Board’s proportionate share of the net pension liability 
using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the School Board’s proportionate share of 
the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one 
percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate: 
 

 
 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

 
Detailed information about the VRS Teacher Retirement Plan’s fiduciary net position is 
available in the separately issued VRS 2014 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR).  A copy of the 2014 VRS CAFR may be downloaded from the VRS website at 
http://www.varetire.org/Pdf/Publications/2014-annual-report.pdf or by writing to the 
System’s Chief Financial Officer at P.O. Box 2500, Richmond, VA 23218-2500. 
 
Payables to the Pension Plan 

 
As of June 30, 2015, the School Board reported a payable of $3,363,345 for the outstanding 
amount of contributions to the pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2015. 

  

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

School Board's proportionate share of the VRS 
Teacher Employee Retirement Plan Net 
Pension Liability 437,714,486$         298,089,523$         183,132,236$         

http://www.varetire.org/Pdf/Publications/2014-annual-report.pdf
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C. VRS Retirement Plan for Political Subdivisions 

 
The GASB 68 agent multiple-employer plan’s annual actuarial report prepared by VRS for 
the School Board contains combined information related to the School Board and SECEP.  
As such, amounts reflected herein present only the School Board’s proportionate share as of 
the measurement date which amounted to 99.54% and 99.16% as of June 30, 2013 and 2014, 
respectively. 

 
Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 
 
As of the June 30, 2013 actuarial valuation, the following employees were covered by the 
benefit terms: 
 

 
 
Contributions 

 
The contribution requirement for active employees is governed by §51.1-145 of the Code of 
Virginia (1950), as amended, but may be impacted as a result of funding provided to school 
divisions by the Virginia General Assembly.  Employees are required to contribute 5.00% of 
their annual reported compensation to the VRS.  Prior to fiscal year 2013, the School Board 
had assumed the 5.00% member contribution for its employees.  However, beginning on July 
1, 2012, employers were required to begin making the employee pay the 5% member 
contribution.  The employer was required to provide a salary increase equal to the amount of 
the increase in the employee-paid member contribution.  The School Board elected to require 
employees to pay the full 5% member contribution beginning on July 1, 2012.   
 
The School Board’s contractually required contribution rate for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2015 was 11.12% of the annual covered payroll (not including 5% employee contribution).  
This rate was based on an actuarially determined rate from an actuarial valuation as of June 
30, 2013.  This rate, when combined with employee contributions, was expected to finance 
the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to 
finance any unfunded accrued liability.  The School Board’s contributions to the VRS for the 

Inactive members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 594                             

Inactive members:
     Vested inactive members 53                               
     Non-vested inactive members 321                             
     Inactive members active elsewhere in VRS 109                             
          Total inactive members 483                             

Active members 657                             

                     Total 1,734                           
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years ended June 30, 2015, 2014 and 2013 for non-professional employees were $1,767,920, 
$1,721,601 and $1,733,663, respectively. 
 
Net Pension Liability 
 
The School Board’s net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2014.  The total 
pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial 
valuation performed as of June 30, 2013, using updated actuarial assumptions, applied to all 
periods included in the measurement and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 
2014. 
 
Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The total pension liability in the June 30, 2013 actuarial valuation was determined using the 
Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method and the following assumptions, applied to all 
periods included in the measurement and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 
2014: 
 

 
 

Mortality rates were based on the following: 
14% of deaths are assumed to be service related. 
 

Pre-Retirement: 
RP-2000 Employee Mortality Table Projected with Scale AA to 2020 with males 
set forward 4 years and females set back 2 years. 

 
Post-Retirement: 

RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table Projected with Scale AA to 2020 with males 
set forward 1 year. 

 
Post-Disablement: 

RP-2000 Disability Life Mortality Table Projected to 2020 with males set back 3 
years and no provision for future mortality improvement. 
 

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2013 valuation were based on the results of an 
actuarial experience study for the four year period from July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2012.  
Changes to the actuarial assumptions as a result of the experience study are as follow: 
 

Inflation 2.5%

Salary increases, including inflation 3.5% - 5.35%

Investment rate of return 7.0%, net of pension plan investment expense,
including inflation
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• Updated the mortality table 
• Decreased the rates of service retirement 
• Decreased the rates of disability retirement 
• Reduced the rates of salary increase by 0.25% per year 

 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of 
return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed 
for each major asset class.  These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected 
rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset 
allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.  The target allocation and best 
estimate of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the 
following table: 

 

 
 

Discount Rate 
 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%.  The projection of 
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be 
made per the VRS Statutes and the School Board’s contributions will be made in accordance 
with the VRS funding policy at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined 
contribution rates adopted by the VRS Board of Trustees and the member rate.  Through the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, the rate contributed by the School Board for the VRS 

Weighted
Arithmetic Average
Long-Term Long-Term

Target Expected Expected
Asset Class (Strategy) Allocation Rate of Return Rate of Return

U.S. Equity 19.50% 6.46% 1.26%
Developed Non U.S. Equity 16.50% 6.28% 1.04%
Emerging Market Equity 6.00% 10.00% 0.60%
Fixed Income 15.00% 0.09% 0.01%
Emerging Debt 3.00% 3.51% 0.11%
Rate Sensitive Credit 4.50% 3.51% 0.16%
Non Rate Sensitive Credit 4.50% 5.00% 0.23%
Convertibles 3.00% 4.81% 0.14%
Public Real Estate 2.25% 6.12% 0.14%
Private Real Estate 12.75% 7.10% 0.91%
Private Equity 12.00% 10.41% 1.25%
Cash 1.00% -1.50% -0.02%

                     Total 100.00% 5.83%

Inflation 2.50%
* Expected arithmetic nominal return 8.33%
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Retirement Plan for political subdivisions will be subject to the portion of the VRS Board-
certified rates that are funded by the Virginia General Assembly.  From July 1, 2018 on, the 
School Board is assumed to contribute 100% of the actuarially determined contribution rates.  
Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive 
employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return was applied to all periods of 
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

 
Changes in Net Pension Liability 
 

 
 

The difference between net pension liability reflected in this schedule and the similar amount 
reflected in Note 1.I as of June 30, 2014 is a result of changes in the School Board’s 
proportionate share of the net pension liability which decreased from 99.54% as of the June 
30, 2013 measurement date for the June 30, 2014 net pension liability to 99.16% as of the 
June 30, 2014 measurement date for the June 30, 2015 net pension liability.  All amounts 
reflected in this schedule are based on the School Board’s proportionate share as of the June 
30, 2014 measurement date for the June 30, 2015 net pension liability of 99.16%.   

 
Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 

 
The following presents the net pension liability using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as 
what the School Board’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount 
rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8.00%) than 
the current rate: 

 

 
 

 Total Pension 
Liability 

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position

Net Pension 
Liability

 (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2014 82,124,515$              65,572,932$              16,551,583$          
Changes for the year:
     Service cost 1,530,404                    -                             1,530,404                 
     Interest 5,585,659                    -                             5,585,659                 
     Contributions - employer -                             1,721,601                    (1,721,601)               
     Contributions - employee -                             774,947                      (774,947)                  
     Net investment income -                             10,151,404                  (10,151,404)              
     Benefits payments, including refunds of employee contributions (4,658,771)                   (4,658,771)                   -                          
     Administrative expense -                             (56,055)                       56,055                     
     Other changes -                             536                            (536)                        
          Net changes 2,457,292                    7,933,662                    (5,476,370)               
Balances at June 30, 2015 84,581,807$              73,506,594$              11,075,213$          

Increase (Decrease)

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

School Board's Net Pension Liability 21,076,873$           11,075,213$           2,649,317$            
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Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions  

 
For the year ended June 30, 2015, the School Board recognized pension expense of 
$743,539.  At June 30, 2015, the School Board reported deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

 

 
 

The $1,767,920 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from 
the School Board’s contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a 
reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2016.  Deferred inflows and 
outflows are amortized over a closed five year period or the average remaining service life of 
employees in the pension plan.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense 
as follows: 

 

 
 

Payables to the Pension Plan 
 
As of June 30, 2015, the School Board reported a payable of $219,683 for the outstanding 
amount of contributions to the pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2015. 
 

  

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$                           -$                            
Change in assumptions -                            -                              
Net difference between projected and actual
     earnings on pension plan investments -                            4,511,134                     
Changes in proportion and differences between
     School Board contributions and proportionate
     share of contributions -                            51,305                         
School Board contributions subsequent to the 
     measurement date 1,767,920                   -                              
                     Total 1,767,920$                  4,562,439$                   

Year Ended June 30:

2016 (1,140,610)$        
2017 (1,140,610)         
2018 (1,140,610)         
2019 (1,140,609)         
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D. Other Post Employment Benefits 
 

PLAN DESCRIPTION 
 

In addition to the pension benefits described, the School Board currently provides post-
retirement health care benefits, in accordance with adopted statutes, to all employees who 
retire from the School Board with 5 years of service, have attained the age of 50, and were 
hired prior to July 1, 2008.  Effective July 1, 2013, all retirees, hired prior to July 1, 2008 
who have not obtained the age of 50 at July 1, 2013 will need 15 years of service to qualify 
for the benefit.  All employees hired on or after July 1, 2008 will need 15 years of service to 
qualify regardless of when they attained the age of 50.  The School Board had agreed to pay 
the sum of $75 per month towards the cost of their health care benefit for each retiree who 
has elected to continue health care coverage through the School Board.  Effective January 1, 
2014, the School Board eliminated health care coverage for post 65 retirees (e.g., retirees 
eligible for Medicare) along with the $75 monthly subsidy.  The pre-65 retirees will continue 
to receive the subsidy and will participate in the consortium with the active employees. 
Expenditures for post-retirement health care benefits are recognized on a monthly basis 
through the School Board’s financial records.  The plan is considered a multi-employer plan.  
The plan does not issue a stand-alone financial statement.  

  
In accordance with GAAP, the Plan Sponsor records the actuarial cost (net of employee and 
retiree contributions) of the plan as an expense on its financial statements and then accrues a 
liability to the extent actual contributions are less than this expense.   

 
The fundamental principle is that the cost of its benefits should be related to the period in 
which benefits are earned, rather than to the period of benefit contributions.  The normal cost 
is an annual amount which would be sufficient to fund the plan benefits (net of retiree 
contributions) if it were paid from each employee’s date of hire until termination or 
retirement.  Under the method used, the normal cost is determined as a percentage of pay.  
This means the underlying dollar amount is expected to increase each year as salary 
increases.  The actuarial liability represents the portion of the value of the projected benefit 
at retirement that is allocated to service earned prior to the valuation date; that is, it 
represents the accumulation of past normal costs from date of hire until the valuation date.  
The unfunded actuarial liability represents the excess of the actuarial liability over plan 
assets.  The pay-as-you-go cost represents the expected annual cost of health coverage less 
retiree contributions for current and future retirees based on the valuation assumptions.  This 
figure can be significantly higher than the premiums because the premiums primarily reflect 
the cost of active, not retiree, coverage.  In addition, the actuarial valuations for OPEB plans 
involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and assumptions about the probability of 
events far into the future.  Actuarially determined amounts reflect a long-term perspective 
and are subject to continual revision as results are compared to past expectations and new 
estimates are made about the future. 
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METHODOLOGY 
 

The Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method was used to value the Plan’s actuarial liabilities and to 
set the normal cost.  Under this method, the normal cost rate is the percentage of pay 
contribution which would be sufficient to fund the plan benefits if it were paid from each 
member’s entry into the System until termination and retirement. 
 
PAY-AS-YOU-GO FUNDING 

 
Currently, the School Board pays a set amount towards the monthly premiums of retirees.  
These payments are primarily made through the General Fund.  Retirees are allowed to 
purchase health care using the same premium structure as active employees. 

 
The actuarial liability of the Plan as of July 1, 2014 is $39.8 million as shown below: 

Pay-As-You-Go Funding
(4.0% assumed discount)

Actuarial Liability
Actives $ 31,328,698    
Retirees 8,505,324    

Total $ 39,834,022    

Assets -    
UAL $ 39,834,022    

 
The annual required contribution (ARC) consists of two parts: (1) the normal cost which 
represents the annual cost attributable to service earned in a given year, and (2) the 30-year 
amortization of the unfunded actuarial liability (UAL).  The contributions to the plan consist 
of both the explicit subsidy ($75 per month) and an implicit subsidy.  The implicit subsidy 
arises from the fact that the School Board pays the same monthly premium to insure pre-
Medicare retirees as it pays for active employees.  If the premium structure were to be 
changed to separately identify premiums for these two groups you would see a much lower 
premium for actives than for retirees.  The difference is the implicit subsidy that the School 
Board is paying.  The combination of the implicit and explicit subsidies is known as the pay-
as-you-go cost (PAYGo cost).   

 
The ARC was computed for 2015 under the pay-as-you-go funding method and an assumed 
4.0% discount rate.  The table includes the PAYGo cost and the net difference:  
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GASB ARC - FY 2015
Pay-As-You-Go Funding
(4.0% assumed discount)

Normal Cost $ 1,356,845    
UAL Amortization 1,422,668    
Interest 111,181    

Total ARC $ 2,890,694    

PAYGo Cost (Contributions made - including implicit subsidy) 2,629,186    
ARC in excess of PAYGo Cost $ 261,508    

 
 

Schedule of Employer Contribution 
 
The Schedule of Employer Contribution shows whether the employer has made contributions 
that are consistent with a sound actuarial method of funding the benefits to be provided. 
 

Schedule of Employer Contribution
($ in millions)

Percentage Net OPEB
Fiscal Year of OPEB Obligation

Ended Annual Cost at end of
June OPEB Cost Contributed year
2013 $ 4.73     83% $ 14.10    
2014 $ 3.63     93% $ 15.05    
2015 $ 2.93     90% $ 15.74      

 
 
Development of Net OPEB Obligation 
 
The development of net OPEB obligation shows the accumulation of actual contributions less 
expense (ARC).  The calculations are based on the OPEB benefits provided under the terms 
of the substantive plan in effect at the time of each valuation and on the pattern of sharing of 
costs between the employer and plan members to that point.  The net OPEB obligation will 
increase as actual contributions are less than the calculated ARC payments.  If contributions 
exceed ARC payments, the net OPEB obligation will decrease.  The net OPEB obligation is 
shown on the Schools financial statements. 
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Development of Net OPEB Obligation

Expected Net OPEB Obligation as of June 30, 2014 $ 15,053,326  

Expected Employer Contributions FY2014 (3,381,441) 
Actual Employer Contributions FY 2014 (2,996,478) 

Increase in Net OPEB Obligation 384,963  

Net OPEB Obligation as of June 30, 2014 $ 15,438,289  

Actuarial Required Contribution (ARC) for FY 2015 $ 2,890,694  
Interest on Net OPEB Obligation (NOO) 617,532  
Adjustment to ARC (573,433) 

Annual OPEB Cost (AOC) $ 2,934,793  

Expected Employer Contributions FY 2015 - including implicit rate subsidy (2,629,186) 
Net OPEB Obligation as of June 30, 2015 $ 15,743,896  

 
 

 
Funding Status and Funding Progress 
 
The schedule of funding progress which presents current year information about the actuarial 
value of the OPEB plan assets and the actuarial accrued liability for OPEB benefits is as 
follows: 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Schedule of Funding Progress

(a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) (c) [(b-a)/c]
Unfunded

Actuarial Actuarial UAAL as a
Actuarial Actuarial Accrued Accrued Percentage
Valuation Value of Liability Liability Funded Covered of Covered

Date Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

July 1, 2014 -$                39,834,022$    39,834,022$    0% 186,834,233$    21.3%
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
The information presented above was determined as part of the actuarial valuation at the date 
indicated. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows. 

 
Valuation date July 1, 2014
Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal
Amortization method Level percent open
Remaining amortization period 30 years rolling
Asset valuation method Not Applicable
Actuarial assumptions:

Investment rate of return 4.00%
Rate of salary increases 3.50%
Rate of Medical Inflation 8.33% (pre-Medicare) grading to

4.0% over 13 years
 

In determining the ARC, the rate of employer contributions to the Plan is composed of the 
Normal Cost plus amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Liability. The Normal Cost is a 
portion of the actuarial present value of plan benefits and expenses which is allocated to a 
valuation year by the actuarial cost method. The Actuarial Liability is that portion of the 
Present Value of Projected Benefits that will not be paid by Future Employer Normal Cost or 
active employee contributions. The difference between this liability and the funds 
accumulated as of the same date is the Unfunded Actuarial Liability.  
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A. VRS Teacher Retirement Plan 
 
Changes of benefit terms 
 
There have been no significant changes to the VRS benefit provisions since the prior actuarial 
valuation.  A hybrid plan with changes to the defined benefit plan structure and a new defined 
contribution component went into effect in fiscal year 2014.  The hybrid plan applies to most 
new employees hired on or after January 1, 2014 and not covered by enhanced hazardous duty 
benefits.  The liabilities presented do not reflect the hybrid plan since it covers new members 
joining VRS after the valuation date of June 30, 2013.  Because this was a new benefit and 
number of participants was small, the impact on the liabilities as of the measurement date of June 
30, 2014 is minimal. 
 
Changes of assumptions 
 
The following changes in actuarial assumptions were made effective June 30, 2013 based on the 
most recent experience study for the four-year period ending June 30, 2012: 
 

• Used the following mortality tables: 
• RP-2000 Employee Mortality Table 
• RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table 
• RP-2000 Disability Mortality Table 

• Adjusted the rates of service retirement 
• Decreased the rates of withdrawals for 3 through 9 years of service 
• Decreased the rates of disability 
• Reduced the rates of salary increase by 0.25% per year 

 
 
B. VRS Retirement Plan for Political Subdivisions 
 
Changes of benefit terms 
 
There have been no significant changes to the VRS benefit provisions since the prior actuarial 
valuation.  A hybrid plan with changes to the defined benefit plan structure and a new defined 
contribution component were adopted in 2012.  The hybrid plan applies to most new employees 
hired on or after January 1, 2014 and not covered by enhanced hazardous duty benefits.  The 
liabilities presented do not reflect the hybrid plan since it covers new members joining VRS after 
the valuation date of June 30, 2013.  Because this was a new benefit and number of participants 
was small, the impact on the liabilities as of the measurement date of June 30, 2014 is minimal. 
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Changes of assumptions 
 
The following changes in actuarial assumptions were made effective June 30, 2013 based on the 
most recent experience study for the four-year period ending June 30, 2012: 
 

• Used the following mortality tables: 
• RP-2000 Employee Mortality Table 
• RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table 
• RP-2000 Disability Mortality Table 

• Decreased the rates of service retirement 
• Decreased the rates of disability retirement 
• Reduced the rates of salary increase by 0.25% per year 

 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank. 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank. 



 
STATISTICAL SECTION (UNAUDITED) 

 
The overall financial health is presented for the School Board and/or the City of Norfolk.  
The School Board is a component unit of the City.  Where applicable and available, ten 
years worth of financial data is presented. 

 Contents 

Financial Trends Information 
 
These schedules contain trend information that is intended to assist readers in 
understanding and assessing how the government’s financial performance and 
well-being have changed over time.   
 

Revenue Capacity Information 
 

These schedules contain information that is intended to assist readers in 
understanding and assessing the government’s most significant local revenue 
sources.  
 

Debt Capacity Information 
 
These schedules present information that is intended to assist readers in assessing 
the affordability of the government’s current levels of outstanding debt, and its 
ability to issue additional debt in the future.  
 

Demographic and Economic Information  
 

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to assist readers in 
understanding the environment within which the government’s financial activities 
take place.  

 
Operating Information  
 

These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to assist readers in 
understanding how the information in the government’s financial report relates to 
the services the government provides and the activities it performs.  
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Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance 
and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards 

The Members 
School Board of the City of Norfolk, Virginia: 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the Specifications for Audits of Counties, Cities, and Towns 
(Specifications) issued by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia, the financial 
statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
the School Board of the City of Norfolk, Virginia (the School Board), a component unit of the City of 
Norfolk, Virginia, as of June 30, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements and have issued our 
report thereon dated December 18, 2015, which included a paragraph emphasizing that in fiscal year 2015, 
the School Board adopted the new accounting guidance described in Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Statement No. 71, Pension 
Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, 
we considered the School Board’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School 
Board’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the School 
Board’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that 
have not been identified. 

 

 
 

KPMG LLP 
Suite 1900 
440 Monticello Avenue 
Norfolk, VA 23510 

KPMG LLP is a Delaware limited liability partnership, 
the U.S. member firm of KPMG International Cooperative 
(“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 

  



 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School Board’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts, and certain provisions of other laws and 
regulations specified in the Specifications, Chapters Two and Three. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such 
an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required 
to be reported under Government Auditing Standards or the Specifications. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the School Board’s internal 
control or compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the School Board’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

Norfolk, Virginia 
December 18, 2015 
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